
  

 

LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

Tuesday, 22 April 2014 at 6.30 p.m. 
 

The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG 

 
This meeting is open to the public to attend.  

 
 
 
Contact for further enquiries: 
Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4120 
E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 

Scan this code 
for the electronic 
agenda 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.  
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
No photography or recording without advanced permission.  

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place  
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall.  
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf  
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm) 

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx)  

Meeting access/special requirements.  
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda  

     
Fire alarm 
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned. 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.   

 
QR code for 
smart phone 
users. 

 
 



  

 
 

 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 
4) 

 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 
 To note the rules of procedure which are attached for information. 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 25th 

March 2014.  
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

4 .1 Application for a New Premises Licence for Tapas 
Revolution, Unit 8 Ground Floor, 58 Bethnal Green 
Road, London, E1 6JW.   

 
 

27 - 98 Bromley-By-
Bow 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

  



 
 
 
 

 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the 
agenda the Committee is recommended to adopt the 
following motion: 
 

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press 
and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
for the consideration of the Section Two business on the 
grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972.” 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain 
information, which is commercially, legally or personally 
sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If you 
do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please 
hand them to the Committee Officer present. 

 
 

  

5 .1 Application for a Variation of Designated Premises 
Supervisor for Low Cost Food and Wine, 34 White 
Church Lane, London, E1 7QR.   

 

99 - 134 Whitechapel 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  

 

  

 
 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 
 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.    
 
Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.   
 
 
Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) 
 
You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, 
[...]
ng any witnesses they may have). 
 
7. The Objectors/Interested Parties in attendance will present their case and their 
reasons for objecting (including any witnesses they may have). 
 
8.  Committee Members to ask questions of Responsible Authorities, objectors and 
their witnesses or ask for points of clarification. 
 
9.   Applicant (with exception and with permission of the Chair) can ask questions of  
the other parties to the hearing and their witnesses.  
 
10. Interested Parties to the hearing (with exception and with the permission of the  
Chair) can ask questions of the applicant/other parties to the hearing and their  
witnesses.  
 
11. Chair’s closing remarks   
 
12. Sub-Committee retire from the meeting with the Committee Officer and Legal 
Officer and consider their decision.  
 
13. The Sub-Committee will return to the meeting and Chair announces the decision 
together with the reasons for the decision and any right to appeal.  
 
14. Decision letter will be sent to all interested parties confirming the decision made. 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 25/03/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 25 MARCH 2014 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor David Snowdon (Chair) 
 
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
Councillor Marc Francis  
 
Officers Present: 
 
Mohshin Ali – (Senior Licensing Officer) 
Antoinette Duhaney – (Interim Senior Committee Officer) 
Michelle Terry – (Legal Services) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Robert Sutherland          - (Swan Wharf) 
Timmy Sampson            - (Swan Wharf) 
Barney Sutton                - (Swan Wharf) 
Rufus Lawrence             - (Swan Wharf) 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Vivienne Bellamy            - (Resident) 
 

 
Apologies  
 
Councillor Peter Golds 

 
 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 25/03/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The rules of procedures were noted. 
 
 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

3.1 Application for a New Premises Licence for Swan Wharf, 60 Dace Road, 
London E3 2NQ  
 
Mohshin Ali, Senior Licensing Officer, introduced the report which detailed the 
application for a premises licence for Swan Wharf, 60 Dace Road, London E3 
2NQ. (including the ground floor, 1st floor, 2nd floor and 3rd floor of the 
premises).  The Sub-Committee was advised that following discussions with 
the applicants, revised conditions had been agreed and in the light of this, the 
Environmental Protection Team were withdrawing their representations. 
 
Robert Sutherland, Legal Representative for the applicant then addressed the 
Sub-Committee drawing attention to the agenda supplement in respect of this 
application.  He stated that the main business would be the operation of a 
bistro in Event Space 1 together with an outdoor seating area on the ground 
floor.  Event Space 2 on the 1st floor would be used by The Barbican and 
required a premises license.  Event Spaces 3 & 4 on the 2nd floor would be 
hired out for private functions. In response to concerns raised by residents, 
the 3rd floor of the premises would be used as office space.   
 
Key changes had also been made in respect of the hours of use of the 
outdoor areas which had now been restricted to  
 

• 10.30pm Monday - Thursday 

• 11.00pm Friday - Saturday 

• 10.00pm on Sunday 
 
Additional conditions had also been agreed with the police in respect of the 
operation of CCTV on the premises. 
 
Vivienne Bellamy, local resident and member of Ironworks Residents 
Association addressed the meeting.  She stated that the Ironworks was made 
up of 77 r
[...]


• The boundary wall had been removed because it was deemed unsafe 
after being damaged by contractors.  It would be reinstated in the coming 
weeks but the height could not be confirmed until after the outdoor 
terraces had been completed.   
 

• The event spaces would be used primarily for product launches, 
exhibitions and private functions.   
 

• There would be designated marshals to guide waiting patrons to taxis to 
prevent congestion minimise disturbance to residents. 

 

• Extensive efforts had been made to engage with residents.  Rufus 
Lawrence had been trying to arrange to meet residents since autumn 
2013 with limited success.   

 

• The applicants were unable to comment on the use of the venue prior to 
31 August 2013 when they took over the management of the premises. 
 

In response to further questions from the sub-committee, Vivienne Bellamy 
advised that conditions imposed during previous special events had been 
ineffective and that the only conditions which would satisfy residents were: 
 

Page 23



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 25/03/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

• No use of outdoor space 

• Soundproofing of internal spaces 

• Reinstating the boundary wall 
 
The Licensing Objectives 
 
In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Licensing Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 
 
Consideration 
 
Each application must be considered on its own merits and after careful 
consideration the Chair stated that in the light of the objections made by 
residents, the application be approved in respect of the indoor operation of the 
premises.  However the sub-committee felt that any outdoor use would have a 
detrimental impact on residents and would cause public nuisance.  
 
Decision 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a new premises license for Swan Wharf, 60 Dace 
Road, London, E3 2NQ be granted
[...]
 31 days and to be 
provided upon request to either a Police Officer or an officer of any 
other Responsible Authority. A system shall be in place to maintain the 
quality of the recorded image and a complete audit trail maintained. 
The system will be maintained and fully operational throughout the 
hours that the premises are open for any licensable activity.  

 

• At all times the premises is open for licensable activity, a person who 
can operate the CCTV system must be present on the premises who 
can download the images and present them immediately on request by 
a police officer or other responsible authority. 

 
 
 

3.2 Application for a New Premises Licence for Tapas Revolution, Unit 8 
Ground Floor, 58 Bethnal Green Road, London, E1 6JW  
 
This meeting was adjourned because of a fire alarm.  As a consequence this 
application was deferred to a future meeting. 

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There was no other business.  
 

Page 25



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 25/03/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.30 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor David Snowdon 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 

Page 26



Committee : 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Date  
 

22 April 2014 

Classification 

 
Unrestricted 

Report No. 
 

LSC 74/134 

Agenda Item No. 

 

Report of  David Tolley 
Head of Consumer and Business Regulation 
Services  

 

Originating Officer:  
Alexander Lisowski 
Licensing Officer 

 

Title  Licensing Act 2003  
Application for a New Premises Licence for 
Tapas Revolution, Unit 8 Ground Floor,  
58 Bethnal Green Road, London, E1 6JW.   
 
 
Ward affected  
Bromley By Bow 
 

 

 
1.0 Summary 
 

Applicant:  
 

Ibericos etc. (Calle) Limited   

Name and  
 

Tapas Revolution 

Address of Premises: Unit 8 Ground Floor 
58 Bethnal Green Road 
London E1 6JW 
 

Licence sought: 
 

Licensing Act 2003 Application for a new 
premises licence to allow:  

• Late Night Refreshment  

• The On-Sale of Al
[...]
icensing Act 2003, because relevant 

representations have been made by the following: 

• Local Residents 

• Metropolitan Police 
 
See Appendices 4 & 5 

 
5.8 All of the responsible authorities have been consulted about this 

application.  They are as follows:     
 

The Licensing Authority 
The Metropolitan Police 
The LFEPA (the London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority 
Planning 
Health and Safety 
Noise (Environmental Health) 
Trading Standards 
Child Protection 
Primary Care Trust 

Page 29



 
5.9 In addition the application was required to be advertised in a local 

newspaper and by a blue poster. Only objections that relate to the 
following licensing objectives are relevant: 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 

• public safety 

• the prevention of public nuisance 

• the protection of children from harm  
 

5.10 The objections cover allegations of  

• Crime and public disorder 

• Public nuisance 
 
5.11 There are strict time limits to any representations. The time limits 

contained in The Licensing Act, 2003 (Premises licences and club 
premises certificates) Regulations 2005. 

 
 
6.0 Licensing Officer Comments 
 
6.1 The following is intended to advise Members of the relevant aspects of 

the Boroughs Licensing Policy, guidance from the Secretary of State, 
legislation and good practice. Members may depart from the Council’s 
Licensing Policy and/or Government advice, provide they consider it 
appropriate to do so, and have clear reasons for their decision. 

 
6.2 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 

v  As stated in the guidance it is “provided for licensing authorities 
carrying out their functions.”  It is a key medium for promoting best 
practice, ensuring consistent application and promoting fairness 
equal treatment and proportionality(1.7). 

 
v  Also “so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 

understood and considered, licensing authorities may depart from it 
if they have reason to do so.”  When doing so licensing authorities 
will need to give full reasons for their actions (1.9). 

 
v  Also Members should note “A Licensing Authority may depart from 

its own policy if the individual circumstances of any case merit such 
a decision in the interests of the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.” (1.12) 

 
v  Conditions may not be imposed for the purpose other than the 

licensing objectives.   
 
v  Necessary conditions should emerge from a risk assessment by 

the applicant, which should then be reflected in the operating 
schedule (10.7).  

 

Page 30



v  The Licensing Authority may only impose such conditions as are 
necessary for meeting the licensing objectives. 

 
v  It is Government policy that facilities for people and performers with 

disabilities should be provided at places of entertainment. (S. 
10.24).  
 

v  The Government has stated “there is no general presumption in 
favour of lengthening licensing hours and the four licensing 
objectives should be paramount at all times. Where there are 
objections to an application and the committee believes that 
changing the licensing hours would undermine the licensing 
objectives, they may reject the application or grant it with 
appropriate conditions and/or different hours from those 
requested.”  (10.20) 

 
v  Mandatory conditions must be imposed (10.43) and censorship 

avoided (10.31). 
 
v  Routine conditions about drink promotions are not permitted but 

can be imposed in an appropriate circumstances (10.38). The 
Office of Fair Trading’s Advice also needs to be considered, 
namely that minimum prices setting is not permitted.  

 
6.3 The Licensing Act 2003 permits children of any age to be on the 

premises which primarily sells alcohol providing they are accompanied 
by an adult. It is not necessary to make this a condition. 

  
6.4 In all cases the Members should make their decision on the civil burden 

of proof, that is “the balance of probability.” 
 
6.5 In all
[...]
on the basis of any political judgement. This 
may be difficult for ward councillors receiving complaints from residents 
within their own wards. If consideration is not to be delegated, contrary 
to the recommendation in this Guidance, an assessment should be 
prepared by officials for consideration by the subcommittee before any 
decision is taken that necessitates a hearing. Any ward councillor who 
considers that their own interests are such that they are unable to 
consider the matter independently should disqualify themselves.  

 

Page 60



9.12 The Home Secretary recommends that in borderline cases, the benefit of 
the doubt should be given to the interested party making the 
representation. The subsequent hearing would then provide an 
opportunity for the person or body making the representation to amplify 
and clarify it. If it then emerged, for example, that the representation 
should not be supported, the licensing authority could decide not to take 
any action in respect of the application.  

9.13 Licensing authorities should consider providing advice on their websites 
about how any interested party can make representations to them.  

Page 61



      Appendix 4

Page 62



Author: PC 291HT Brendan O’Rourke, Licensing Officer, Metropolitan Police Service, Limehouse Police Station, 27, West India Dock Road, London E14 8EZ       Page 1 of 5 

 

Tower Hamlets Borough 

Licensing Team 

  
   
John McCrohan 
London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
Licensing Section 
Mulberry Place  
5 Clove Crescent 
London  
E14 2BG 
 
  

 
Limehouse Police Station,  
27, West India Dock Road,  
London,  
E14 8EZ  
 
Office: 020 7275 4950/4911 
Mobile:  
 
Email: Alan.Cruickshank@met.police.uk 
 
Your ref:   
 
 
10th February 2014  

 
 
Dear Mr McCrohan,  

 

Re: Application for a Premises Licence 

Tapas Revolution 

 Unit  8, 58 Bethnal Green Rd, E1 8JW 

 

I write with reference regarding the above application. Please accept this letter as 
notification that the pol
[...]
 a saturation policy, Tower Hamlets Police Licensing Unit would be objecting 
to such late hours. 

 

This area suffers from a high amount of anti-social behaviour, to the extent that police 
statistics show that between 22:00 hours on Friday and 02:00 hours on Monday the 
London Borough of Tower Hamlets is second only to Westminster (West 
End/Soho/Covent Garden) for Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) calls to Police in London.  

Page 64



 

Re: Subway, 222, Brick Lane, London E1 6SA 

Author PC 291HT Brendan O’Rourke, Licensing Officer, Metropolitan Police Service, Limehouse Police Station, 27, West India Dock Road, London E14 8EZ        Page 3 of 5 

 

The premises also falls within the ‘Shoreditch Triangle’, which comprises of the tri-borough 
wards of Haggerston ward (Hackney), Weavers and Spitalfields & Banglatown wards 
(Tower Hamlets) and Bunhill Ward (Islington) are four wards which are high crime 
generators for their respective boroughs especially around Theft Person and the Night 
Time Economy. Tower Hamlets wards contribute 38% of all Theft Person Offences. 

 

Peak times are between Friday 20:00 hours to Saturday 04:00 hours and Saturday 20:00 
hours to Sunday 04:00 hours and these 16 hours are responsible for 21% of all the 
offences.  

 

25% of all crime in Spitalfields and Banglatown ward is committed between 20:00 hours to 
02:00 hours Friday to Sunday. 20% of all crime in Weavers ward is committed between 
20:00 hours to 02:00 hours Friday to Sunday. 

The hours applied for falls into the above peak hours.  

At the highest level of the Metropolitan Police, the Commissioner has instructed Chief 
Superintendent Stringer to coordinate a joint response with our colleagues at Hackney and 
Islington. It will mean a large number of officers from throughout the Metropolitan district 
will attend this area and target crime and disorder, including ASB. 

Further to this, two negative effects of the “Night Time Economy” are demonstrated in the 
data provid
[...]
er, it is essential that conditions are focused on measures within the 
direct control of the licence holder. Conditions relating to behaviour once they 
are beyond the control of the licence holder cannot be justified. (2.38)  
 
 
  
 

Page 85



Appendix 10

Page 86



 
 
Planning 
 
 
An application for a Premises Licence can be made in respect of a premises 
even where the premises does not have relevant Planning Permission.  
That application has to be considered and Members can only refuse the 
application where the application itself does not promote one of more of the 
Licensing Objectives.  Members cannot refuse just because there is no 
planning permission.  Where a Premises Licence is granted and which 
exceeds what is allowed by the Planning Permission and that Premises then 
operates in breach of planning then the operator would be liable to 
enforcement by Planning. 
  
  

Page 87



Appendix 11

Page 88



 
 
Licensing Policy relating to hours of trading   
 
All applications have to be considered on their own merits.      
 
The Council has however adopted a set of framework hours as follows: 
Sunday to Thursday   06 00 hrs to 23 30 hrs 
Friday and Saturday 06 00 hrs to midnight 
(see 12.8 0f the licensing policy) 
 
In considering the applicability of frame work hours to any particular 
application regard should be had to the following 

• Location 
• Proposed hours of regulated activities, and the proposed hours the 

premises are open to the public 
• The adequacy of the applicants proposals to deal with issues of crime 

and disorder and public nuisance 
• Previous history 
• Access to public transport 
• Proximity to other licensed premises, and their hours 

(see 12.8 of the licensing policy) 
 
Subject to any representations to the contrary in individual cases the following 
premises are not generally considered to contribute to late night anti-social 
behaviour and will therefore generally have greater freedom 

• Theatres 
• Cinemas 
• Premises with club premises certificates 
• Premises licensed for off sales only 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 5.1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 103

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	2 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	Guidance for Licensing Sub

	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4.1 Application for a New Premises Licence for Tapas Revolution, Unit 8 Ground Floor, 58 Bethnal Green Road, London, E1 6JW.
	Tapas Revolution Appendices Only
	Tapas Revolution supporting documents

	5.1 Application for a Variation of Designated Premises Supervisor for Low Cost Food and Wine, 34 White Church Lane, London, E1 7QR.
	Low Cost Food & Wine Appendices Only






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 22/04/2014 SECTION TWO (RESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.40 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 22 APRIL 2014 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman (Chair)  
Councillor David Snowdon  
Councillor Ann Jackson  
  
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor John Pierce  

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest. 
  

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The rules of procedure were noted. 
  

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 25th March 2014 were 
agreed. 
  
 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
  
 

4.1 Application for a New Premises Licence for Tapas Revolution, Unit 8 
Ground Floor, 58 Bethnal Green Road, London, E1 6JW.  
 
  

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chair Moved and it was: - 
 
Resolved:  
 
  
That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 22/04/2014 SECTION TWO (RESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of 
the meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds 
that it contained information defined as exempt or confidential in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government, Act 1972. 
  
 

5.1 Application for a Variation of Designated Premises Supervisor for Low 
Cost Food and Wine, 34 White Church Lane, London, E1 7QR.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Mohshin Ali, Licensing Officer, introduced the 
report which detailed the application for a variation of the Designated 
Premises Supervisor for Low Cost Food and Wine, 34 White Church Lane, 
London E1 7QR. It was noted that an objection had been made by the 
Metropolitan Police.  
 
At the request of the Chair Mr Mohammed Rafique, proposed DPS, explained 
his experiences of running off licences and restaurants since 1992 without 
any complaints. He accepted that he had missed two out of three visits made 
by the Licensing Officer, but had been available for one. Mr Rafique explained 
that he had mitigating circumstances during this time as his brother had 
suddenly passed away due to a heart attack which had left him depressed 
and vulnerable and he himself had also been suffering from medical 
problems.  
 
It was noted that they were currently in the process of recruiting a personal 
licence holder to cover duties when Mr Rafique would be off and to help run 
the premises. Mr Rafique concluded that he did understand the responsibility 
of being a designated premises supervisor and would ensure that there were 
no breaches of the licence conditions. It was noted that the CCTV could now 
be operated by all members of staff and the premises licence was displayed 
at the premises.  
 
Members then heard from PC Cruickshank who explained that it was a rare 
that the police objected to a variation of DPS and would only do this when 
there were serious concerns. PC Cruickshank then went on to refer to page 
110 of the agenda which detailed offences which started from 2012 when 
smuggled wine was found at the premises till present date, 7th April 2014 
when there had been breaches of the current licence conditions, the sale of 
single cans of larger which were of 9% abv.  
 
It was also noted that staff employed at the premises have issues regarding 
immigration having no visa to remain in the county. PC Cruickshank also 
explained that Mr Rafique was not present during visits made at the premises 
on 16th and 17th February 2014, and that CCTV camera footage was not 
available at the request of an officer as the employees were unable to operate 
the CCTV system, which was in breach of the current licence condition.   
 
In response to questions Members expressed concerns about two addresses 
listed for Mr Rafique, it was noted that one was his previous address where 
his ex-wife currently lived with his children and the other one was where he 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 22/04/2014 SECTION TWO (RESTRICTED) 
 

3 

currently lived separate from his family. He explained that he had forgotten to 
update the records and would do so immediately.   
 
Members retired to consider their decision at 8.40pm and reconvened at 8.55 
pm. 
 
The Licensing Objectives 
 
In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Licensing Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 
 
Each application must be considered on its own merits and after careful 
consideration the Chair stated that the Sub Committee had carefully listened 
to both Mr Mohammed Rafique and PC Cruickshank’s submissions. Members 
noted that there had been a history of mismanagement of the premises and a 
failure to adhere to licensing regulations and licence conditions for example 
not being able to provide CCTV footage upon request, and selling super 
strength single cans of larger.  
 
Members were not confident that Mr Rafique would carry out the duties of a 
responsible Designated Premises Supervisor and therefore did not think it 
was appropriate to grant the application as Members felt that it would 
undermine the Licensing Objectives of crime and disorder, and public 
nuisance.  
 
Decision 
 
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously – 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a Variation for Designated Premises Supervisor for 
Low Cost Food & Wine, 34 White Church Lane, London E1 7QR be 
REFUSED.  

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There was no other business.  
  

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 


